Jan – Sep 2017

Interim Report January – September 2017 31 Karolinska Development AB (Publ)

NOT 4   Voluntary change of accounting principle

For the Parent company a voluntary change of accounting principle regarding investments in portfolio
companies (subsidiaries, joint ventures, associated companies and other long-term securities holdings) and
other financial assets and liabilities has been made. All investments in shares in portfolio companies are now
valuated at fair value through profit or loss in the Parent company as well as in the Investment Entity
(previously at the lowest of cost of acquisition and fair value). Comparable numbers are restated, see below.

Presentation of effect of change of accounting principle in profit/loss for comparative
figures 2016 for the Parent company.

SEK 000   Note 2016
Jul-Sep

Effect of

2016
Jul-Sep

2016
Jan-Sep

Effect of

2016
Jan-Sep

2016
Full-year

Effect of

2016
Full-
year

   as
previously
reported

changed
principle

restated as
previously
reported

changed
principle

restated as
previously
reported

changed
principle

restated

Dividend

0   0 0   0 3,333   3,333

Net sales

435   435 1,650   1,650 2,027   2,027

Revenue

435  435 1,650  1,650 5,360  5,360

Other expenses

-2,790  -2,790 -10,215  -10,215 -15,415  -15,415

Personal costs

-5,032  -5,032 -12,587  -12,587 -17,344  -17,344
Depreciation of tangible
non-current assets

0  0 -106  -106 -106  -106

Impairment losses on
shares in subsidiaries,
joint ventures,
associated companies
and other long-term
securities holdings

-15,787 15,787 0 -140,672 140,672 0 -148,440 148,440 0
Result of change in fair
value of shares in
portfolio companies

 423 423  -140,723 -140,723  -146,988 -146,988

Result from sale of
shares in portfolio
companies

-   - - - - 444 - 444

Operating profit/loss

-23,174 16,210 -6,964 -161,930 -51 -161,981 -175,501 1,452 -174,049

Financial net   -10,916   -10,916 -32,480 641 -31,839 -43,425 642 -42,783

NET PROFIT/LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD

-34,090 16,210 -17,880 -194,410 590 -193,820 -218,926 2,094 -216,832

Presentation of effects of change of accounting principle on statement of
comprehensive income for comparative figures 2016 for the Parent Company.

SEK 000   Note 2016
Jul-Sep

Effect of

2016
Jul-Sep

2016
Jan-Sep

Effect of

2016
Jan-Sep

2016
Full-year

Effect of

2016
Full-year

as

previously
reported

changed
principle

restated as
previously
reported

changed
principle

restated as
previously
reported

changed
principle

restated

Net profit/loss for the
period

-34,090 16,210 -17,880 -194,410 590 -193,820 -218,926 2,094 -216,832

Total comprehensive
income/loss for the
period

-34,090 16,210 -17,880 -194,410 590 -193,820 -218,926 2,094 -216,832

INTERIM REPORT

Jan – Sep 2017

Interim Report January – September 2017 32 Karolinska Development AB (Publ)

Presentation of effect of change of accounting principle in the balance sheet for
comparative figures 2016 for the Parent company.

SEK 000   Note 30 Sep 2016 Effect of  30 Sep 2016 31 Dec 2016 Effect of  2016-12-31

as previously

reported
changed
principle

restated as previously
reported

changed
principle

restated

ASSETS
Tangible assets   0  0 0  0

Financial assets
Shares in subsidiaries, joint ventures,
associated companies and other long
term-securities holdings   95,709 -95,709 0 107,610 -107,610 0
Shares in portfolio companies at fair value
through profit or loss   150,980 150,980  149,408 149,408

Loans receivable from portfolio companies   44,247 -43,296 951 28,734 -27,777 957

Other financial assets   33,071 5,042 38,113 33,010 5,103 38,113

Total non-current assets   173,027 17,017 190,044 169,354 19,124 188,478

   Current assets

Receivables from portfolio companies   1,154  1,154 229  229

Other current receivables   1,419  1,419 660  660

Prepaid expenses and accrued income   2,642 -2,098 544 3,448 -2,642 806
Short-term investments at fair value
through profit or loss   237,706  237,706 237,545  237,545

Cash and cash equivalents   18,605   18,605 10,602   10,602

Total current assets   261,526 -2,098 259,428 252,484 -2,642 249,842

TOTAL ASSETS   434,553 14,919 449,472 421,838 16,482 438,320

   EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Restricted equity
Share capital   26,732  26,732 26,732  26,732

Unrestricted equity
Share premium reserv   1,884,310  1,884,310 1,884,310  1,884,310

Accumulated losses   -1,677,760 13,395 -1,664,365 -1,677,789 13,394 -1,664,395

Net profit/loss for the period   -194,410 590 -193,820 -218,926 2,094 -216,832

Total equity   38,872 13,985 52,857 14,327 15,488 29,815

   Long-term liabilities

Convertible loan  3 383,129  383,129 394,438  394,438

Pension obligations   3,864 934 4,798 3,804 994 4,798

Total long-term libilities   386,993 934 387,927 398,242 994 399,236

   Curret liabilities

Accounts payable   646  646 1,461 -1 1,460

Liabilities to portfolio companies   494  494 -  0

Other current liabilities   723  723 959 1 960

Accrued expenses and prepaid income   6,825   6,825 6,849   6,849

Total current liabilities   8,688 0 8,688 9,269 0 9,269

Total liabilities   395,681 934 396,615 407,511 994 408,505

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   434,553 14,919 449,472 421,838 16,482 438,320